
[ 

[ 

MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

THURSDAY, JUNE 23RD, A. D. 1938, 10:00' A. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable C. K. ~uint Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners Bushick, Steffler and 

Wright. Absent, Commissioner Rubiola. 

On motion of Commissioner Wright, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the Minutes of 
--' 

the meeting of June 16th, was dispensed "'lith and ordered approved. 

MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS 

On motion duly seconde4 and carried, the following petitions were read and referred to Com-

mis sioner Tiiright. 

Gulf Oil Corp. for permit to erect electric sign at 518 So. Alamo Street. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 620 Main Avenue. 

r"lodern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 523 San Pedro Avenue. 

I'vlodern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 523 San Pedro Avenue. 

Sinclair ~efining Co. for permit to erect neon sign at Main Ave. & Locust St. 

S. J. Acosta 'for approval of filling station site at 802 Duena Vista St. 

Sinclair Refining Co. for approval of filling station site at 448 Sp. St. Mary's. 

W. E. Lowry for permit to install gas equipment at 1547 W. poplar St. 

F. A. Schnitz for permit to install gas equipment at 126 Dunning Ave. 

Wm. J. Kroschel for permit to install gas equipment at 1016 Buena Vista St. 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were read and referred to the 

City Health Officer. 

Sam P. Jones for permit to keep one cow at 102 Lishon St. 

J. H. Thompson for permit to keep 2 horses and 1 cow at 102 Neff St. 

The petition of the National Realty Management Co. Inc. for refund of taxes paid twice in 

error was read and referred to the Commissioner of Taxation. 

to the City Purchasing Agent for tabulation and report. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which vv-as read. passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Steffler, Wright. Nays, 

Go~~issioner Rubiola, Absent. 

AN ORDINANCE 

FOR, PEPJ..1ISSION TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEWERS, GRfullfllING THE PETITION OF 

D. F. JENNER. 

( For full text of this ordinance, see Sewer Permit Record Book, page )..,-

Petitions to change the name of St. Clair St. from S.A.& A.F. Tracks to West Ave., to West 

Hollywood Avenue; and to change the name of VJayne St. between S.A.& A.P. ,Tracks, to West 

Avenue, to \Jest Lullwood Avenue, vv'ere read the second time and laid over. 

615 

) 



61.6 

Commissioner Steffler introduc~ the following resolution, vrhich was read, passed and approvel 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Steffler, Wright. Nays, 

Commissioner Rubiola, Absent. 
• 

RESOLUTION 

ACCEPTING THE PAVING OF RODGERS AND STEWART, CONTPACTORS, ON STEVES AVENUE, 

FROM THE EAST PROPERTY LINE OF SOUTH HACKBERRY STREET TO THE WEST PROPERTY 

LINb 0 F SOUTH NEVi BRAUNFELS AVENUE, 

BE IT RESOLVED B¥ THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TF..AT, 

the City of San Antonio does hereby accept the paving constructed by Rodgers and 

Stevvart J Contractors, as per their contract, dated November 18th, 1937, on Steves Avenue, 

from the East property line of _ Sputh Hackberry Street to the West property line of South New 

Braunfels Avenue and in accordance with certificate of the City Engineer, dated June 21st, 

1938, and filed vvith the Board of Commissioners on this 23rd day of June, 1938. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 23rd day of June, '1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
city Clerk. 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approvec 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Steffler, Wright. Nays, 

Commissioner Rubiola, absent. 

RESOLUTION 

ACCEPTING WORK DONE BY RODGERS & STEVvART AT OPEN AIR THEATRE, BRACKENRIDGE PARK. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMtvlISSI01TERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTJNIO, THAT, the work done by Rodger:: 

& Stewart in paving roads at Open Air Theatre in Brackenridge Park, preparing subgrade for 

roads at Open Air Theatre, patching base on drives in Brackenridge Park and in Koehler Park, 

be and is hereby accepted. 

PASSED fu~D APPROVED, this 23rd day of June, A. D. 1938. 

C. K. Q,uin 
Jas. Simpson ATTEST: 
City Clerk. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following resolution, \vhich was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, "(.uin, Bushick, Steffler, '~Jright. Nays, 

Commissioner Rubiola, absent. 

RESOLUTION 

ACCEPTING WORK DONE BY ACME WIRE & IRON WORKS AT BRACKENRIDGE PARK laO. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMJ:·.IISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the work' don~ by Acme 

~Vire &. Iron Works at Brackenridge Park L.oo in the installation of miscellaneous steel work 

in lion and tiger cages and 1fvolf pens in African Panorama WPA Project #9120, be and the same 

is hereby accepted. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on this 23rd day of June, A. D. 1938. 

c. K. ~uin 
~TTEST: Jas. Simpson Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Bushick introduce d the following ordinance, which Vias read, pas'sed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Steffler, '.iright. Nays, 

Commissioner Bubiola, absent. 

~o. 27. AN ORDINANCE jVf 0 - J /2 ~ 
APPROPRIATING $210,256.89 OUT OF VARIOUS SINKING FUNDS TO RETIRE BONDS AND 

PAY INTEREST COUPONS MATURING JULY 1, 1938. 

I 

I 

I 

I 



I . :[ , , i . 

1 

I 

1 

i 

1 
j 

i 

j[ 
I 

I 
I 
1 
l 

i 

I 

1 

I 
I ~ 

I 

6:17 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIOt 

That, the sum of $210,256.89, be and the same is appropriated hereby, payable to 

the National Bank of Commerce of ban Antonio, Texas, to retire bonds and pay interest coupons 

maturing on July 1, 1938, out of the following Sinking Funds: 

ATTEST: 

COUPONS 

· Park Imp~ovement Bonds of 1924 - - - - -
Street Paving & Marker Bonds of 1924 -
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1924 - - - - -

· F;'re & Police Stati')n Bonds of 1924 
I Street Opening & ~idening Bonds of 1924 

J Bridge Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - -
· Storm Sewer Bonds of 192~ - - - - - - - - - -

Flood Prevention Bonds of 1924 - - - -
· Auditorium Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - -

COUPONS 

I Street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - -
,Bridge Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - - - -
,Auditorium Building Bonds of 1926 - - - - - -

c Street Pav-ing Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - - - -
Storm &_ Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - -

COUPONS 

. Hospital Building Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - -
,City Hall Building Bonds of 1927 -
rIncinerator Building Bonds of 1927 - - - - - -
· storm & Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1927 - - -
,Street Paving Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - -

I BrLdge Bonds of 1927 ,- - - - - - - - - - - -
• Street Ope-ning & Widening Bonds of 1927 - - - - -

, Park Improvement Bonds of 192J - - - - - -
· Fire & Police Building Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - -

· Auditorium Building 'Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - -
Flood Prevention Bondp of 1927 - - - - - -

BONDS 

$ 1,625.00 
7,325.00 
1,625.00 
1,625.00 
4,075.00 
1,625.00 
4,075.00 

45,500.00 
3,250.00 

$ 70,725.00 

$ 6,300.00 
1,575.00 
3,150.00 
3,937.50 

787.50 
$ 15,750.00 

$ 832.50 
4,095.00 
2,452.50 

12,240.00 
4,905.00 
4,095.00 

14,692.50 
2,452.50 
2,047.50 
1,237.50 
9,787.50 

$: 58,837.50 

Funding Bonds of 1932 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ 20,000.00 
/ 

COUPONS 

, Funding Bonds of 1931 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ 20,250.00 

COUPONS 

- Sewer Construction Bonds of 1936 - -
· Street Improvement Bonds of 1936 - -
, River Improvement Banas of 1936 
. Bridge Construction Bonds of 1936 
.Airport Improvement Bonds of 1936 
· Park Improvement Bonds of 1936 - -

BONDS 

- -
-
-

- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -

- - -
- - - -
- - - -
- -- - - -
- - - - - -

I Fire Stat~on 2 Building Bonds of 1937 - - - - - -
- Police & Fire Station Bonds of 1937 - - -
,Health Building Bonds of 1937 - -
. Stinson Airport Bonds of 1937 - - - - - - - - - --- -
, Bridge Construct ion Bonds of 1937 - - - - - -

I Street Improvement Bonds of, 1937 - - - - - - - - -
Sewer Gonstruction Bonds of 1937 - - - - - - -

COUPONS 

y Fire Station 2 Building Bonds of 1937 
, Police & Fire Station Bonds of 1937 
· Health Building Bo~ds of 1937 
vStinson Airport Bonds of 1937 - - -
..---Bridge Construction Bonds of 1937 
Street Imorovement Bonds of 1937 - -
Sewer Con~truct1Qn Bonds of 1937 -

- - - -
- - - - - - -- - - - - -

- - -
- - - - - ..-

- - - - - - -
- - - -

GRAND TOTAL -

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 23rd say of June 1938. 

Jas. S:irJ.pson 
City Clerk. 

- -
- -
- -- -- -- -
- -

- -- -- -- -
- -

$ 1,400.00 
1,810.00 

361.25 
361.25 

99.39 
921.25 

c$ 
'it 4,953.14 

$ 5,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

$ 15,000.00 

$ 1,462.50 
877.50 
180.00 
435.00 
435.00 
653.75 
697.50 

$ 4,741.25 

$210,256.89 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor. 



Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which 'wvas read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, I~uin, Bushick, Steffler, Wright. Nays, 

Co~nissioner RUbiola, absent. 

~~G. 28. AN ORDINANCE MO -lIZ? 
.n.F?ROPRIATING $50.00 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUl'JD, POLICE DEPARTMENT, TO 

PAY RENTAL ON ONE NOVO ENGINE GASOLINE HOIST • 

.r3l'.. IJ: v ~\lJAINED BY THE COMI"lISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

That, the ·sum of $50.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 

General Fund, Police Department, to pay J, C. Dielmann Co. Inc., for rental of one Novo Egginl 

I Gasoline 

I the City 

Hpist for one month, :May 12, 1938 to June 12, 1938, as per approve d b ill of file in 

Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AIID APPROVED on the 23rd day of June 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

COrrL'llissioner T~'~'right introduced the following 

loy th8 following vote on roll call, to-wit: 
i 

C., K. Quin 
Mayor, 

ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Steffler, Wright. Nays, 

:1 GOirt::L.: sioner RUbiola, absent. 
II 

I' -!1-;c,. 29. AN ORDINANCE ,- /126 
H 

!! 
:I 

_'~P?ROPRIATING $514.04 OUT OF THE FIRE STATION 2 BUILDING FUND OF 1937 FOR 

~,IA.TERIALS AND SUPPLIES TO BE USED IN CONNECTION WITH WPA PROJECT 6676. 

II.:)~ IT ORDAINED BY THE COML1ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: , 
I 

That, the sum of $514.04" be and the same is appropriated hereby out ryf the Fire 

Station 2 Building Fund of 1937 for materials and supplies for permanent public improvements 

on 'VVPA Project No. 6676 of the City of ban Antonio, as per approved bills on file in the 

City Auditor's Office. 

PASS~D AND APPROVED on the 23rd day of June 1938. 

C. K. Q,uin 
Jas. Simpson ATTEST: Mayor. 
City Clerk. 

COIllillissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, pa?sed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, tto-wit: Ayes, \~uin, Bushick, Steffler, ~jright. Nays, 

:::o.:nnissioner Rubiola, absent. 

;I~"O. 3C. 
ii 

AN ORDINANCE - /129 
" 

APPROPRIATING $65.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO E'.A:CAVATION TRUST 

ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS A1~D REPAIRS. 
II 

I-~"- I'l' OF-DArNED BY THE COL~I1ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
I 

That the sum of $65.00 be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street 

2xcctvation Trust Account for refunds and repairs, as per City Engin~er's letter of June 22, 

1938, as follows: 

.Erich Menger 
Oscar F. Brown 
Geo. M. Holmes & Co. 
City of San Antonio 

refund 
tt 

tt 

repairs 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 23 day of June, 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

5.00 
8.55 

15.00 
36.45 

$,65.00 

C. K. 'luin 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed, and approved 

by the follo'vving vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, '~uin, Bushick, Steffler, Wright. 

I 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

[ 

[ 

lJo. ..) ...... AN ORDINANCE no -/130 

APPROPRIATING $7.50 TO PAY E. M. TODD ON ACCOUNT OF DAll1AGES TO AUTOMOBILE 

IN COLLISION WITH CITY TRUCK. 

6:19 

BE IT OP..DAINED BY THE COVIMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That $7.50 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund 

Judgements & Suits Department, to pay E. M. Todd on account of damages to r-autombile in colli 

sion with city truck. 

2. Upon e~ecution and delivery of release, approved by the City Attorney, the 

Auditor is directed to deliver city vv rrant to E. M. Todd in the above amount. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 23 day of June, A.D. 1938. 

C. K. Q.uin 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, "",uin, Bush~ck, Steffler, Wright. Nays, 

CO:%.1is sioner Rubiola, absent. 

- ..... ; . AN ORDINANCE - //31 
, \ 

.. : ... ?PROPRIATING $30.00 OUT OF THE SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND OF 1937 FOR 

:1.'iTLRIALS lU'JD SUPPLIES TO BE US:r::D IN CONNECTION WITH WPA PROJECT NO. 9801. 

i3~ I'_ O~:..J.AINED BY TIlli COHt,IISSIONERS OF TH~ CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

That the sum of $30.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of Sewer Con­

struction Fund of 1937 for materials and supplies for permanent public improvements on V~A 

Project No. 9801 of the City of San Antonio, as per approved bills on file in the City 

Auditor's office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 23 day of ~une 1938. 

C. K. Quin 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

I Commissioner Wright introduce d the fo1lovving ordinance, which was read, passed and approve d 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Rushick, ~teffler, Viright. Nays, 

Commissioner Rubiola, absent. 

no. ;::;3. 

That the sum_of ~146.60, be and the same is appropriated hereby out bf the Fire 

Station 2 Huilding Fund of 1937, to pay R. ~. Lanham, for rental of equipment used in con­

nection with VvPA Project 6676, as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 23rd day of June 1938. 

c. K.Q,uin 
ATT:C:ST: Jas. Simpson Mayor. 

Com.rnissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, w-h-ich was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote en roll call , to-wit: Aye s, Q,uin, Buahick, ~teffler, VJright. Nays, 

Commissioner Rubiola, absent. 

.,. T r" . 
hO. .J~. AN ORDINANCE - /1 a 3 

APPROPRIATING $1442.92 OUT OF THE STREET IMPROVEr,TENT FUND OF 1937 TO PAY 

RODGERS & STEWART, CONr::RACTORS, FOR FINAL ESTIMATE OF THE PAVING OF STEVES 

AVENUE FROM THE JiAST LINE OF SOUTH HACKBERRY STREET TO THE V,lEST LINE OF 

SOUTH NEW BRAUNFELS AVENUE, AS PER CONTRACT DATED NOV. 18TH, 1937. J 



620 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COIv1i,IIISSIO~JERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

That the sum of One Thousand Forty Two and 92/100 ($1442.92) Dollars, be and the 

sa~e is hereby appropriated out of the Street Improvement Fund of 1937, to pay Rodgers and 

Stewart, Contractors, for final estimate of the paving of Steves Avenue, from the East Prop­

erty line of South Hackberry Street to the West Property line of South New Braunfels Avenue, 

as pe r contract date d November 18th, 1937. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 23rd day of June, 1938. 

C. K. Q,uin 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk. 
Mayor. 

Com:nissioner Bushick introduced the follo\dng ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, '"<.uin, Bushick, Steffler, Wright. Nays, 

Commissioner Rubiola, absent. 

i .,0. 

i; 
AN ORDINANCE MO - //$ f 

I: 
'! 
'I I, 
il 

APPROPRIATING $110.01 OUT OF THE STINSON AIRPORT FUND OF 1937 FOR MATERIALS 

~--2JD SUPPLIES TO BE USED IN CON:NECTION WITH WPA PROJECT NO. 9523 AT STINSON FIELD. 

,,:- ~~I,-.:LE~_D BY THE COMlilISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTJNIO: 

That the sum of ~110.01 be and the same is appropriated out of Stinson Airport 

- Ulll, 0 f 1937 for materials and supplie s for permanent public improvements on 'WPA Pro je ct No. 

95~3 at Stinson Field, as per approved bills on file in the City Aud'itor's office. 

PASSED ANE APPROVED on the 23rd day of June 1938. 

C. K. 9cuin 
Jas • Simpson ATT.l!.ST: Mayor. 
·City Clerk. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the foLlowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ay~s, Q,uin, Bushick, Steffler, Wright. Nays, 

~,~~ Ll:s~ioner F-ubio1a, absent. 
,I 

AN ORDINANCE - /IJS 
APPROPRIATING $2.25 OUT OF THE STREET IIvIPROVE:'i1E~""T FUND OF 1937 FOR 

F~CORDING FEES FOR VARIOUS STREETS • 

.1.1 v~ lJh.I:·~i.D BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN AIJTONIO: 

That, the sum of $2.25, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of Street 

IIuprovement Fund of 1937, payable to Jas. Simpson, City Clerk, for recording fees as per 

approved bill on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 23rd day of June 1938. 

C. K. Q,uin 
Jas. Simpson ATT~ST: :Mayor. 
City Clerk. 

Connissioner Steffler introduced the follovdng ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follovling vote on roll c~ll, to-wit: Aye s, Q.uin, Bushick, Steffler, Wright. Nays, 

COr.'.L:..if.:sioner Rubiola, absent. 

;"j '7 • AN ORDINANCE ...//3b 
APPROPRIATING $35.00 TO PAY ROLF KARGL AND MRS. HEDVlIG GOETH SCURRY ON 

ACCOUNT OF INJURIES TO ROLF KARGL. 

IT ORDAINED BY THE COMLIISSIONEPS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That· $35.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General 

Fund - Judgements and Suits Department, to pay Rolf Karg1 and Mrs. Hedwig Gaeth Scurry on 

account of injuries to Rolf Kargl, mino~ son of Mrs. Scurry, sustained in fall ~n San Pedro 

Park of April 2, 1938. 

I 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

[ 

, ' 

621 

2. Upon execution~and delivery of release, approved by the City Attorney, the 

Auditor is directed to Geliver warrant in the above amount to Mrs. Scurry. 

3. PASSED M~D APPROVED this 23 day of June, A.D. 1938. 

C. K. Q.uin 
Jas. Simpson Mayor. ATTEST: 
City Clerk. 

Commissioner rjushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by t he following vote on roll call , to-wit: Aye s, Quin, Bushick, Ste ffler, V~·right. Nays, 

CO:~E;l~ssioner RUbiola, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE MO-/I.37 

A?PROPRIATING $87.36 OUT OF 1938 GENERAL FUND FOR BALING AND, HAULING HAY. 

~ ..... IT OnDAINED BY THE C01[·,IISSIONERS OF TH:c CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $87.36, be 

and the Sfu~e is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Zoo Department, payable to 

Alfred James for baling and hauling hay as per approved gills on file in the Auditor's office. 

PASSED A1TD APPROVED on the 23rd day of June 1938. 

c. K. Q,uin 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson I/Iayor. 

City Cler~. 

On motion _duly seconded and carried, the following ~etitions were read and referred to Com-

missioner Viright. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for per:nit to ere ct neon sign at 2411 No. Zarzamora. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at,202 E. Houston St. 

Co:m:nissioner Wright made the following recommendations, which were adopted by the following 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Buahick, Steffler, Wright. Comtr. Rublola absent. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 116 Main Plaza. Granted. 

Gulf Oil Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 2320 Blanco Road. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at Hildebrand and San Pedro. Granted. 

lJeon Signs & Service for permit to erect neon sign at 2800 S. Flores. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service for permit to erect neon sign at 116 Navarro St. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 510 Broadway. Granted. 

heich Sign Co. for per:nit to erect neon sign at 3108 Broadway. Granted. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 516 Main Ave. Granted. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 420 E. Houston. Granted. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 218 E. Travis St. Granted. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at Nogalitos & Rip Ford. Granted. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 505 11,-. CO:nInerce St. Granted, 

V@. J. Kroschel for permit to install gas equipment at 518 So. Alamo. Granted. 

Hm. J. Kroschel for permit to install gas equipment at 239 So. Medina. Granted. 

Ivlagnolia Petroleum Co. for approval of location of filling station, 702 N. Main. Granted. 

The petition of B. E. Barrison for approval of subdivision plat, was, on motion of COIlhllission-

er Steffler, granted. 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

ATTEST: ~rt ~ "';=> APPROVED: 

) 




